

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 5 1990 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By Deputy Clerk P.C.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL TYRONE CRUMP, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

Case No. 74,230

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

A. ANNE OWENS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF ANOTHER MURDER, IN VIOLATION OF THE <u>WILLIAMS</u> RULE AND SECTIONS 90.402, 90.403, AND 90.404(2) (a) OF THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE.	16
ISSUE II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY OVERRULING THE DEFENSE OBJECTION TO FBI AGENT MICHAEL MALONE'S TESTIMONY THAT HE INVESTIGATED SERIAL MURDERS.	31
ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE HEARSAY BUT PRECLUDING THE DEFENSE FROM INTRODUCING HEARSAY, THUS CREATING A DOUBLE STANDARD.	35
ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM A WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF APPELLANT'S TRUCK BECAUSE THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE.	43
ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE MICHAEL CRUMP'S GUILT.	47

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE VI:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDITATION.	50
ISSUE VII:	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE CLOSING ARGUMENTS IN BOTH GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE THAT WERE NOT BASED ON EVIDENCE IN THE CASE AND BY URGING THE JURY TO CONSIDER FACTORS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF JURY DELIBERATIONS.	57
ISSUE VIII:	THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION ON THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT DID NOT INFORM THE JURY OF THE LIMITING CONSTRUCTION THIS COURT HAS PLACED ON THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	68
ISSUE IX:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	71
ISSUE X:	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER AND DISCUSS ALL MITIGATION.	76
ISSUE XI:	A SENTENCE OF DEATH IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE.	81
CONCLUSION		83
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		83

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Ailer v. State,</u> 114 So.2d 348 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	58, 60, 61
<u>Allison v. State,</u> 162 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	37
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	82
<u>Austin v. United States,</u> 382 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	54, 55, 74
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	57, 65
<u>Boatwright v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	62
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1987)	58, 66
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1990)	70
<u>California v. Carney,</u> 471 U.S. 386, 105 S.Ct. 2066, 85 L.Ed.2d 406 (1985)	44
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S342 (June 14, 1990)	76, 78
<u>Caplan v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 88 (Fla. 1988)	45
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	24, 25
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 215 So.2d 750 Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	57
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S504 (Fla. Sept. 27, 1990)	76
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire,</u> 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971)	43, 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	21, 24, 52
<u>Dukes v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	66
<u>Duque v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	66
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	80
<u>Edmond v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 269 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	25
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	81
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.3d 809 (Fla. 1988)	81
<u>Forehand v. State,</u> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (Fla. 1936)	52
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	34, 57, 62, 65-67, 82
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	50
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	75
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	53, 68, 73, 75
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	79
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 930, 105 S.Ct. 303, 83 L.Ed.2d 237 (1984)	47, 49
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	80

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Holton v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S500 (Fla. Sept. 27, 1990)	72
<u>Horstman v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Hounshell v. State,</u> 61 Md.App. 364, 486 A.2d 789 (1985)	53
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	30, 65
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	49
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 802 (1988)	64
<u>Kampf v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla.1979)	79
<u>LaMadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	70
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 357 So.2d 437 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	27, 36
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	80
<u>Long v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	34
<u>Masterson v. State,</u> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	82
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	69, 70
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	47, 50
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979, <u>on remand</u> , 399 So.2d 472 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	53, 73
<u>Moreno v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	39
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	53, 68, 71, 73
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S415 (Fla. July 26, 1990)	76, 78, 81
<u>Paul v. State,</u> 340 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976), <u>cert. denied,</u> 348 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1977)	30
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	75
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	24, 25, 29
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	37
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	66, 67
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939, 946-47 (Fla. 1984)	69, 71, 75
<u>Redish v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	60, 61
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201, 1205-06 (Fla. 1989)	62, 66, 67
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 869 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	24, 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988)	68, 76, 78-80
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S.Ct. 1883, 76 L.Ed.2d 812 (1983)	47, 49
<u>Rosso v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	61
<u>Ryan v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	62
<u>Sharpe v. State,</u> 221 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	42
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	50, 51
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	80
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	70
<u>Smith v. Zant,</u> 855 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1985)	55
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	78, 81
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers,</u> 490 U.S. _____, 109 S.Ct. 2207, 104 L.Ed.2d 876 (1989)	59
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 40 Wash. App. 553, 699 P.2d 262 (1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 105 Wash. 2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986)	53, 54
<u>State v. Blasus,</u> 445 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 1989)	31-33
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	30, 34, 67

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied,</u> 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	81, 82
<u>State v. Hoffman,</u> 328 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 1982)	32
<u>State v. Jurgens,</u> 424 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. App. 1988)	32
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	65
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 15 F.L.W. S518 (Fla. Oct. 4, 1990)	18, 25, 39
<u>State v. Shiue,</u> 326 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1982)	32
<u>State v. Wheeler,</u> 468 So.2d 978 (Fla. 1985)	62
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	59
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1986)	23
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	75
<u>United States v. Spetz,</u> 721 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1983)	43
<u>Waters v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	58-60
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 117 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1960)	16-19, 25-27, 35, 36, 39, 40, 42, 48, 55, 72, 74, 83
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	47, 50, 82

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	1
§ 90.141, Fla. Stat. (1987)	66
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1985)	16, 27, 32
§ 90.404 (2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1987)	19
§ 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1985)	18, 39
§ 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1987)	68
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(i)	1
